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INTRODUCTION TO ECTS 
 
 
The European Commission promotes co-operation between universities, having acknowledged 
its importance to the upgrading of the level of education and the students visits to study abroad 
(one or two semesters) are the dominant element of such co-operation. Indispensable 
requirement for the development of that form of education is full recognition of the period of 
studies abroad and foreign diplomas. For that purpose the European Credit Transfer System  
(ECTS) have been created. 
 
The objective of ECTS system is to enable studying of students at the foreign universities (e.g. in 
the frames of SOCRATES programme) and exchange of students between Polish universities as 
well (e.g. in the frames of MOST programme).  
 
Full acknowledgement of studies means that the period of studies abroad or at other Polish 
university (in this exams and other forms of evaluation) substitutes comparative period of studies 
at the mother university ( in this: exams and other forms of evaluation). Using ECTS is based on 
the mutual confidence between co-operating universities and every university chooses its own 
partners for the co-operation. Introduction of the credit transfer system is the instrument which 
presents clear rules of carrying and assessment of studies abroad or at other Polish universities. 
 
 
ECTS Credits  
 
ECTS credits mean a certain figure related to the particular subjects on the basis of amount of 
work done by the individual student to pass the exam. Within the ECTS framework, the load of 
work in the whole academic year required from each student amounts for 60 credits, with 
recommendation to equal division for 30 credits in each semester. 
 
ECTS credits relate to subjects, but are given those students who fulfilled requirements 
necessary to obtain the assessment of the subject. Students do not receive credits for the 
participation in classes but have to get assessment according to the evaluation criteria obligatory 
in particular university.  
 
 
 
A. General information about the faculty 
 
 
A.1. Address of the faculty 
 
 
 

FACULTY OF ECONOMICS 
ul. Armii Krajowej 119/121 

81-824 Sopot 
tel. centr. 551-00-61, 551-09-12  

 fax (48-58) 550-91-10 
http://ekonom.univ.gda.pl 
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A.2. Faculty authorities  
 
 

Dean of Faculty of Economics UG 
 

Prof.  Stanisław Szwankowski 
 
 

Deputy Dean for Education:                    Prof. Teresa Kamińska  
Deputy Dean for Students:                   Prof. Dorota Simpson  
Deputy Dean for Extra- mural studies:       Prof. Mirosław Chaberek 
 
 
 
A.3. ECTS faculty co-ordinator 
 
 
ElŜbieta Adamowicz Ph.D. 
ul. Armii Krajowej 119/121 
81-824 Sopot 
tel./fax  (48-58) 550-93-41 
elaa@panda.bg.univ.gda.pl 
 
 
 
A.4. History of the faculty 
 
The origins of the Faculty of Economics date back to the tradition of the Maritime Institute 
established in Warsaw in 1942 at the underground University of Western Lands and connected 
with the Polish Immigration Government in London. The Maritime Institute traditions were 
continued by: Higher School of Seaborne Trade (1945-1952), Higher Economic School (1952-
1970), and at present Faculty of Economics and Faculty of Management at Gdansk University, 
established in 1993 after the transformation of existed in 1970-1993 Faculty of  Transportation 
Economics and Faculty of Producion Economics.   
 
At the beginning, academic staff represented both specialists connected with Polish pre-war 
maritime economy and lecturers of higher schools. Among the most outstanding were Tadeusz 
Ocioszyński, Bolesław Kasprowicz, Władysław Kowalenko. Tadeusz Kwiatkowski was also one 
of the first lecturers. Its teaching programme was based on experience of western research 
institutions. 
 
Faculty of Economics – up to 1993 year Faculty of Economics of Transportation – at the 
University of Gdańsk offers the university level of education and has full academic rights. There 
are about 3800 students (in this nearly a hundred of foreign students) every year at different 
specialisation and forms of studies at the Faculty. 
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A.5. Organisational structure of the faculty 
 

INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS 
ul. Armii Krajowej 119/121, 81-824 Sopot 

tel./fax 551-58-82 
 

Department of Economics and Organisation of Foreign Trade 
Department of Marketing 
Department of International Economic Relations 
Department of International Currency Relations 
Department of International Transportation and Forwarding 
 

INSTITUTE OF MARITIME TRANSPORTATION AND SEABORNE T RADE 
ul. Armii Krajowej 119/121, 81-824 Sopot 

tel./fax 551-48-53 
 

Department of Economics of Enterprises and Marketing  
Department of Seaborne Trade 
Department of Global Economy 
Department of Electronic Commerce 
 

DEPARTMENT OF MACROECONOMICS 
ul. Armii Krajowej 119/121, 81-824 Sopot 

tel./fax 551-53-83 
 

DEPARTMENT OF MICROECONOMICS 
ul. Armii Krajowej 119/121, 81-824 Sopot 

tel./fax 551-53-83 
 

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC POLICY 
ul. Armii Krajowej 119/121, 81-824 Sopot 

tel./fax 550-94-20 
 

DEPARTMENTS OF TRANSPORTATION AND LOGISTICS 
ul. Armii Krajowej 119/121, 81-824 Sopot 

tel./fax 551-56-45 
 

Department of Comparative Analysis of Transportation Systems 
Department of Economics and Management of Transportation Companies 
Department of Logistics 
Department of Transportation Policy 
Department of Transportation Market 
 

DEPARTMENT OF EUROPEAN INTEGRATION ECONOMICS  
ul. Armii Krajowej 119/121, 81-824 Sopot  

tel./fax 551-16-13 
 

RESEARCH CENTRE OF EUROPEAN INTEGRATION 
ul. Armii Krajowej 119/121, 81-824 Sopot 

tel./fax 551-16-13 
 
 
 
 
In the beginning of October  2002, there were 142 academic teachers employed at the faculty, in this: 33 
professors (22 extraordinary professors with a title, and 11 extraordinary professors UG), 43 associate 
professors, 20 lecturers with a PhD title, and 46 assistants. 
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B. Information about studies at the faculty 
 
B.1. Forms of education at the faculty 
 
There are the following types of studies at the faculty: 
♦ 5-years stationary and 5-years extra-mural graduate studies (master degree),  
♦ 3-years extra-mural graduate supplementary studies (with a master degree), 

♦ 2-years extra-mural supplementary studies (with a master degree),  

♦ postgraduate studies, 

♦ doctorate studies,  

♦ Interfaculty Postgraduate MBA Programme. 
 
Stationary studies at the Faculty of Economics last 5 years (10 semesters). They are realised 
according to the plan of subjects based on the programme minimum for the specialisation of 
economics approved by the Main Council of Higher Education. During the first two years, the 
common programme is realised, embracing general education subjects (group A) and basic 
economic subjects (group B). 
 
 

I YEAR  
Semester 1 Semester 2 

Code Subject  ECTS 
Credits 

Code Subject ECTS 
Credits 

09.1.EA.01 
07.9.EA.04 
08.3.EA.05 
14.2.EA.06 
08.1.EA.07 
14.3.EB.01 
11.1.EB.03 
11.3.EB.07 
16.1.EA.03 

Foreign language I 
Economic geography 
Economic history  
Sociology 
Philosophy 
Macroeconomics 
Mathematics 
Information technology 
Physical fitness training  

2 
4 
4 
3 
3 
6 
5 
3 
0 

09.1.EA.01 
14.4.EA.08 
14.3.EB.01 
11.1.EB.03 
11.3.EB.07 
10.3.EB.09 
16.1.EA.03 

Foreign language I 
Psychology 
Macroeconomics 
Mathematics 
Information Technology 
Civil law 
Physical fitness training 

2 
3 
9 
7 
4 
5 
0 

Total credits 30 Total credits 30 
 
 

II YEAR  
Semester 3 Semester 4 

Code Subject  ECTS 
Credits 

Code Subject ECTS 
Credits 

09.1.EA.01 
14.3.EB.02 
11.1.EB.03 
04.0.EB.08 
10.9.EB.10 
10.2.EB.11 
14.6.EB.13 
 
16.1.EA.03 

Foreign language I 
Microeconomics 
Statistics 
Foundations of Management 
Commercial Law 
International Law 
International Economic 
Relations  I 
Physical fitness training 

2 
6 
5 
6 
4 
4 
3 
 
0 

09.1.EA.01 
14.3.EB.02 
11.1.EB.03 
14.6.EB.13 
 
14.3.EC.03 
 
16.1.EA.03 

Foreign language I 
Microeconomics 
Statistics 
International Economic 
Relations I 
Studies on enterprise 
 
Physical fitness training  

3 
9 
7 

5,5 
 

5,5 
 
0 

Total credits 30 Total credits 30 
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After the 4 semester students have the possibility of choice of one of ten specialisations:   

♦ international business 
♦ marketing  
♦ international finance and banking 
♦ seaborne trade  
♦ international market and global economy 
♦ electronic business  
♦ transportation and logistics  
♦ European integration 
♦ economic policy and enterpreneurship strategy  
♦ economic diagnosing and functioning of enterprises  

 
Every specialisation has the limited number of places, and the basic criteria of admission are declarations 
of interested students in regards to particular specialisation and results achieved by them during the first 
two years of studies. A programme of studies at particular specialisation embraces subjects common for 
the whole Faculty and specialisation subjects (obligatory and facultative). Students with very good results 
have the right to study according to an individual programme. 
 
The stationary studies at the Faculty might be supplemented with one semester or one year studies abroad 
within the frameworks of the SOCRATES programme. 
 
Extra-mural studies at the Faculty have three forms:  
♦ unified five years master degree studies (specialisations offered: foreign trade, economic policy and 

enterpreneurship strategy, European integration, seaborne trade, transportation and logistics, 
international market and global economy, economic diagnosing and functioning of enterprises), 

♦ two years supplementary master degree studies at the specialisation: foreign trade, seaborne trade, 
European integration, economic policy and enterpreneurship strategy, transportation and logistics, 
economic diagnosing and functioning of enterprises – for people, who had finished economic 
vocational studies (licence in the profession of economist or economist bachelor degree), 

♦ three years supplementary master degree at the specialisation of transportation and logistics and 
human resources economy for people who had finished non economic vocational studies. 

  
Post graduate, extra-mural, studies are carried during one or two semesters and they concern: 
♦ International business,  
♦ Transportation and logistics, 
♦ European integration,  financial support and enterprises management, 
♦ Enterpreneurship, 
♦ European education. 
 
Doctorate Studies are carried in the extra-mural system and they are created for people with high 
economic and non-economic education. They last 3 years. Doctorate studies are open for people with 
master diploma (including academic teachers of Gdansk University). The teaching programme includes 
methodology subjects, theory of economics, international economic relations, computer science, finance 
management and specialist subjects including the most advanced economic knowledge. 
 
MBA interfaculty studies are designed for people with high economic and non-economic education. 
MBA studies last 4 semesters and are carried in the extra-mural system, in two days weekend modules. 
After completing, a graduate receives a diploma of postgraduate studies at the University of Gdansk 
according to the pattern approved by the Ministry of National Education. Additionally a graduate receives 
a MBA diploma of Gdansk University, signed also by the other Universities creating consortium, that is, 
University in Antwerp (RUCA), Copenhagen Business School and Fachhochschule fur Technik und 
Wirtschaft in Berlin. 
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B.2. Educational and social environment 
 
Courses for students of Faculty of Economics take place in buildings situated in Sopot in 119/121 Armii 
Krajowej St. Well equipped computer laboratories are available for all students, computers in the hall of 
the building enable students training their information technology skills and Internet access. Main 
University Library is located in the proximity of the Faculty. Close to the Faculty, there are two students’ 
hostels, no 7 and no 8. There is students’ cafeteria in the Faculty building and a canteen in the hostel no 8. 
There is also a bookshop in the faculty building. 
 
B.3. Obligatory division of the academic year  
 

ACADEMIC YEAR 2002/2003 
Winter semester Summer semester 

02.10 
03.10 - 26.01 
23.12 - 03.01 
27.01 - 09.02 
10.02 - 16.02 

inauguration of academic year  
courses 
winter holidays  
exam session (courses excluded)  
semester break 

 

17.02 - 01.06 
20.03 

18.04 - 22.04 
02.06 - 22.06 
23.06 - 31.08 
01.09 - 21.09 

courses 
University of Gdansk Holiday  
spring holidays  
exam session (courses excluded)  
holidays 
corrective exam session 

 
 
B.4. Rules of assigning ECTS credits.               
 
ECTS system refers to subjects at all specialisations realised in the stationary system at the 
Faculty of Economics. Credits refer to all subjects included in the plan of studies. The ECTS 
credit system is based on the following assumptions:  
 
♦ credits refer to whole subjects, not to the particular forms of courses, such as lectures, 

classes, laboratories, seminars (certain number of credits can be given to the part of the 
subject provided it lasts longer than one semester); 

♦ number of ECTS credits necessary to pass the academic year amounts to 60; 
♦ number of ECTS credits differs depending on the load of work the student must do to pass 

particular subject – subjects are assessed according to the following criteria: the number of 
hours, difficulty level (understood as students’ effort), experience of academic staff preparing 
the information package and the status of the subject (obligatory and facultative); 

♦ according to the number of classes and a difficulty level connected with passing subjects; 
♦ more credits are given to obligatory subjects than to facultative; 
♦ for each subject, which is finished with the exam, depending on the difficulties, the following 

credits are given: 0, 1 or 1,5 credit additionally; 
♦ there are no credits for physical fitness training; 
♦ there are less credits for foreign languages courses but the exam at the end of the course is 

specially promoted; 
♦ lectures (15 hours) in foreign language with a written work at the end, are given 6 credits; 
♦ master seminar received 30 credits, assuming high concentration of work in the last semester 

(10) due to the obligation of completing Master thesis and preparation to defence it. 
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B.4. Scale of grades 
 

ECTS grade UG grade equivalent 
A 
B 
C 
D 
E 
F 

very good 
plus good 
good 
satisfactory plus 
satisfactory 
unsatisfactory 

5,0 
4,5 
4,0 
3,5 
3,0 
2,0 

 
B.4. Proposals of lectures in foreign languages 

 
The offer of lectures in foreign languages is addressed to foreign students who study at the 

Faculty of Economics within the framework of SOCRATES programme and for Polish students 

as well, in the academic year 2002/2003. 

Academic year 2002/2003 – winter semester 

Code Title of lecture Language 
of lecture 

Duration Person lecturing 

14.6.EF.170 Baltic Economic Integration English 15 hours Professor  A. Kisiel-Łowczyc 
04.1.EF.171 Business English English 30 hours B. Lubich-Pyrzowska 

A. Łuczak 
04.1.EF.172 Business French French 30 hours  
04.1.EF.173 Business Spanish Spanish 30 hours  
14.3.EF.174 Business Logistics Process 

Modelling 
English 15 hours C. Mańkowski Ph.D. 

14.6.EF.175 External relation of  the EU  English 15 hours Professor  A. Kisiel-Łowczyc 
14.6.EF.176 CEFTA, Central European Free 

Trade Agreement 
English 15 hours Professor  A. Kisiel-Łowczyc 

04.5.EF.177 Communication in International 
Business 

English 15 hours J. Simpson  

04.5.EF.178 Comparative Human Resource 
Management: a Global 
Perspective 

English 15 hours Professor  R. Pemble 

14.3.EF.179 Comparative Management: the 
Search for Excellence 

English 15 hours Professor  R. Pemble 

14.3.EF.180 Ecological Economics and 
Sustainable Development 

English 30 hours M. Muskat M.Sc. 

14.6.EF.181 Elements of Open Economy English 15 hours M. Gronicki  Ph.D.   
04.5.EF.182 Human Resources Management English 30 hours Professor  D. Simpson  
04.5.EF.183 International Advertising English 15 hours C. Croiser 
14.3.EF.186 Politique commune de transport 

de l’UE 
French 15 hours Professor  J. Burnewicz 

14.3.EF.187 Rail-road combine transport in 
Alps’ countries 

German 15 hours .S. Grabowski M.Sc 

14.3.EF.188 The role of physical distribution 
in the logistics processes 

English 15 hours A. Leszczyńska Ph.D. 
 

14.3.EF.189 Transport Policy English 15 hours Professor  W. Rydzkowski 
14.3.EF.190 Transport und Logistichen 

System 
German 15 hours Professor  Z. Kordel  

14.3.EF.192 Ausgewünte Probleme der 
Logistik  

German 15 hours Professor  Z. Kordel  
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Academic year 2002/2003 – summer semester 
 

Code Title of lecture Language 
of lecture 

Duration Person lecturing 

14.3.EF.192 Ausgewünte Probleme der 
Logistik 

German 15 hours Professor Z. Kordel  
 

14.3.EF.194 Bankensystem in Deutschland German 15 hours E. Gostomski Ph.D.   
04.1.EF.171 Business English English 30 hours B. Lubich-Pyrzowska 

A. Łuczak 
04.1.EF.195 Business German German 30 hours  
04.1.EF.196 Business Russian Russian 30 hours  
04.2.EF.197 Electronic Commerce English 15 hours Professor  L. Kondratowicz 
14.6.EF.181 Elements of Open Economy English 15 hours M. Gronicki Ph.D.   
04.5.EF.198 Global Marketing Management English 20 hours Professor M. Thomas 
14.3.EF.199 Grundlagen der 

Produktionslogistik 
German 15 hours Professor H. Woźniak 

 
04.5.EF.182 Human Resources Management English 30 hours Professor D. Simpson  
04.7.EF.200 International Marketing Strategy English 30 hours R. Koszewski, Ph.D. 

M. Reysowski M.Sc.  
M. Skurczyński M.Sc. 

14.3.EF.201
. 

Logistics Centres English 15 hours Professor  L. Kondratowicz 

14.9.EF.202 Macroeconomic Policies in 
Poland & in Other Transition 
Economies 

English 15 hours Professor  H. Ćwikli ński  

14.9.EF.204 Poland’s  Economic 
Transformation- Stabilisation 
Institutional Changes 

English 30 hours P. Kuropatwiński Ph.D. 
 

14.9.EF.205 Strategy of Sustainable 
Development in the Baltic Sea 
Regions 

English 15 hours E. Toczyska Ph.D. 

14.3.EF.188 The role of physical distribution 
in the logistics processes 

English 15 hours A. Leszczyńska Ph.D. 
 

14.3.EF.189 Transport Policy English 15 hours Professor  W. Rydzkowski 
14.3.EF.190 Transport und Logistichen 

System 
German 15 hours Professor  Z. Kordel  

 
 
 

 
C. Description of subjects 
 
 
C.1. Introductory remarks 
 
Because of changes in study programmes the ECTS information package for the Faculty of 
Economics for academic year 2002/2003 covers subjects of the old module programme (V year), 
temporary programmes for all modules (IV year) and target new programmes for all modules (I, 
II and III year).  
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C.2. Rules of assigning codes to subjects 
 
Every subject has a code which consists of 5 elements. 
 
Example: 
14.3.EC.05 
♦ 14.3. – means European Erasmus programme code, deciding of placing the subject in the 

particular thematic group  
♦ E – faculty code, common to all subjects 
♦ C – group of subjects code according to the suggested programme minimum  

A – general education subjects 
B- basic subjects 
C- common subject for all specialisations 
F – facultative subjects  

♦ HM  – connected with specialisation, at which the specialist subjects are lectured  
 

HM –  seaborne trade 
BE –  electronic business 
RM  –  international market and global economy 
TL  –  transportation and logistics 
HZ–  international business 
M  –  marketing 
FM  –  international finance and banking  
IE  –  European integration 
PG –  economic policy and eterpreneurship strategy 
DF -  economic diagnosing and functioning of enterprises 
 
 

♦ 05 – consecutive number of subject according to the prepared list 
 
 
C.3. Lists of subjects 
 
 
 
The list of general education subjects from the group A 
 

Code Title of lecture 
Semester 

 
Number 
of hours 

ECTS 
credits 

Language 
of lecture Page 

09.1.EA.01 Foreign language I 1-4 240 9  - 
09.1.EA.02 Foreign language II 5-7 180 7  - 
16.1.EA.03 Physical fitness training 1-3 90 0  - 
07.9.EA.04 Economic geography 1 30 4 polish 1 
08.3.EA.05 Economic history 1 30 4 polish 1 
14.0.EA.06 Sociology 1 30 3 polish 2 
08.1.EA.07 Philosophy 1 30 3 polish 2 
14.4.EA.08 Psychology 2 30 3 polish 3 
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The list of basic subjects from the group B 
 
 

Code Title of lecture 
Semester 

 
Number 
of hours 

ECTS 
credits 

Language 
of lecture Page 

14.3.EB.01 Macroeconomics 1-2 120 15 polish 3 
14.3.EB.02 Microeconomics 3-4 120 15 polish 4 
11.1.EB.03 Mathematics 1-2 90 12 polish 4 
11.2.EB.04 Statistics 3-4 90 12 polish 5 
04.3.EB.05 Ekonometria 5-6 90 10 polish 5 
04.3.EB.06 Rachunkowość 7-8 90 10 polish 6 
11.3.EB.07 Information technology 1-2 60 7 polish 6 
04.0.EB.08 Foundations of Management 3 60 6 polish 7 
10.3.EB.09 Civil law 2 30 5 polish 7 
10.9.EB.10 Commercial Law 3 30 4 polish 8 
10.2.EB.11 International Law 3 30 4 polish 8 
14.6.EB.12 International Economic Relations  I 3-4 75 8,5 polish 9 
14.3.EB.TL.13 Finanse i bankowość oraz rynki 

finansowe 
5 60 6 polish 9 

 

The list of common subjects for all specialisation from the group A 
 

Code Title of lecture Semester 
 

Number 
of hours 

ECTS 
credits 

Language 
of lecture 

Page 

14.3.EC. 01 Historia myśli ekonomicznej 5 30 4 polish 10 
14.3.EC.02 Polityka ekonomiczna i społeczna 6 60 6 polish 10 
14.3.EC.03 Nauka o przedsiębiorstwie 4 45 5,5 polish 11 
04.7.EC.HM.04 
04.7.EC.BE04 
04.7.EC.RM.04 

Marketing 5 45 4 polish 11 

04.7.EC.TL.05 
04.7.EC.DF.05 

Marketing 5 45 4,5 polish 12 

04.7.EC.HZ.06 
04.7.EC.FM.06 

Marketing 5 45 4,5 polish 12 

04.7.EC.M.07 Marketing 5 45 4,5 polish 13 
04.7.EC.IE.08 
04.7.EC.PG.08 

Marketing 5 45 5 polish 13 

 
The list of obligatory subjects connected with specialisation  
 
 

Code Title of lecture 
Semester 

 
Number 
of hours 

ECTS 
credits 

Language 
of lecture Page 

04.3.E.PG.001 Analiza finansowa przedsiębiorstwa 8 45 4,5 polish 14 
04.9.E.PG.002 Analiza otoczenia firmy 9 30 2 polish 14 
04.7.E.TL.003 Badania marketingowe 7 30 3 polish 14 
04.7.E.M.004 Badania postępowania nabywców 6 -7 60 5 polish 15 
04.3.E.HZ.005 Bankowość 5 60 3 polish 15 
04.3.E.PG.006 Decyzje inwestycyjne w 

przedsiębiorstwie 
9 30 2 polish 15 

14.3.E.PG.007 Doktrynalne postawy współczesnych 
systemów gospodarczych 

5-6 60 10 polish 16 

14.6.E.EI. 008 Dostosowania polish do integracji 
europejskiej 

8 60 6 polish 16 
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14.6.E.TL.009 Dostosowanie Polish do integracji z 
Unią Europejską 

10 30 3 polish 16 

14.3.E.PG.010 Ekonomia gospodarki otwartej 7-8 105 8,5 polish 17 
14.6.E.PG.011 Ekonomia integracji europejskiej 8 45 4,5 polish 17 
14.3.E.IE.012 Ekonomia międzynarodowa 5-6 90 8,5 polish 18 
14.3.E.PG.013 Ekonomika integracji europejskiej 8 45 4,5  18 
04.3.E.HM.014 Ekonomika i zarządzanie finansami 

przedsiębiorstw 
8 60 6 polish 19 

14.3.E.TL.015 Ekonomika transportu 5 60 6 polish 19 
04.3.E.HM.016  Elektroniczne usługi finansowe w 

internecie 
7 30 2 polish 19 

04.3.E.TL.017 Finanse małych i średnich 
przedsiębiorstw 

10 30 3 polish 20 

14.3.E.FM.018 Finanse międzynarodowe 6 60 8 polish 20 

04.3.E.TL.019 
04.3.E.DF.019 

Finanse przedsiębiorstw 6 60 6 polish 20 

04.9.E.IE.020 Funkcjonowanie przedsiębiorstwa w 
warunkach IE 

8 30 3 polish 21 

14.9.E.HM.021 
14.9.E.BE.021 
14.9.E.RM.021 

Gospodarka elektroniczna 7 60 5 polish 21 

14.3.E.TL.022 Gospodarowanie w komunikacji 
miejskiej 

8 30 3 polish 22 

14.3.E.TL.023 Gospodarowanie w transporcie 
kolejowym 

7 30 3 polish 22 

14.3.E.TL.024 Gospodarowanie w transporcie 
lotniczym 

8 30 3 polish 22 

14.3.E.TL.025 Gospodarowanie w transporcie 
samochodowym 

7 30 3 polish 23 

14.3.E.TL.026 Gospodarowanie w transporcie 
wodnym śródlądowym 

6 30 3 polish 23 

11.3.E.TL.027 Grafika komputerowa w marketingu 9 30 3 polish 23 
14.6.E.HZ.028 Handel zagraniczny Polish 8 30 2 polish 24 
08.3.E.IE.029 Historia Europy i integracji europejskiej 7 30 3 polish 24 
14.6.E.IE.030 Instytucje Unii Europejskiej i proces 

decyzyjny 
5 30 3 polish 24 

14.6.E.RM.031 Instytucjonalne struktury rynku 
międzynarodowego 

7 60 2 polish 25 

14.6.E.RM.032 Integracja i globalizacja w gospodarce 
międzynarodowej 

7 60 2 polish 25 

04.5.E.TL.033 Kierowanie zespołami ludzkimi 9 30 3 polish 25 
14.4.E.IE.034 Komunikacja międzykulturowa 6 30 3 polish 26 
04.0.E.M.035 Komunikacja   wizualna 9 30 3 polish 26 
04.0.E.RM.036 Koniunktura gospodarcza 8 30 2 polish 27 
04.0.E.FM.037 Koniunktura gospodarcza 7 30 3 polish 27 
04.0.E.HZ.038 Koniunktura gospodarcza 7 30 4 polish 28 
14.3.E.HM.039 Logistyka 9 45 5,5 polish 28 
14.3.E.TL.040 Logistyka dystrybucji 9 30 3 polish 28 
14.3.E.TL.041 Logistyka jako narzędzie integracji 

gospodarczej państw 
10 30 3 polish 29 

14.3.E.BE.042 Logistyka międzynarodowa 8 30 5 polish 29 
14.3.E.TL.043 Logistyka zaopatrzenia 9 30 3 polish 30 
04.7.E.BE.044 Marketing internetowy 6 30 6 polish 30 
04.7.E.M.045 Marketing przemysłowy 8 30 2 polish 31 
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04.7.E.M.046 Marketing  w praktyce polishej 9 30 3 polish 31 
04.7.E.F.047 Metody badań marketingowych 8 45 3 polish 31 
04.7.E.M.048 Metody badań marketingowych 6-7 60 6 polish 32 
04.7.E.FM.049 Metody badań marketingowych 8 30 3 polish 32 
04.7.E.M.050 Metody i techniki promocji 7-8 45 4 polish 33 
04.7.E.M.051 Metody sprzedaŜy i negocjacji 7 30 2 polish 33 
10.2.E.HZ.052 Międzynarodowe prawo publiczne 9 30 4,5 polish 33 
14.6.E.RM.053 Międzynarodowe rynki transportowe 6 30 8,5 polish 34 
14.6.E.HZ.054 
14.6.E.FM.054 

Międzynarodowe stosunki gospodarcze 
II  

5 30 3 polish 34 

14.3.E.TL.055 Modele optymalizacyjne procesów 
logistycznych 

10 45 3 polish 34 

14.3.E.TL.056 Modelowanie systemów logistycznych 8 30 3 polish 35 
04.7.E.HZ.057 
04.7.E.FM.057 

Negocjacje handlowe i techniki 
sprzedaŜy  

8 30 2 polish 35 

04.7.E.RM.058 Negocjacje w biznesie 
międzynarodowym 

8 30 3 polish 35 

07.2.E.TL.059 Ochrona środowiska 9 30 3 polish 36 
14.3.E.HM.060 Organizacja i ekonomika portów 

morskich 
5-6 90 9,5 polish 36 

14.3.E.HM.061 Organizacja i ekonomika Ŝeglugi 
morskiej 

6-7 90 10 polish 37 

14.9.E.HZ.062 
14.9.E.HM.062 
14.9.E.M.062 
14.9.E.FM.062 

Organizacja i technika handlu 
zagranicznego 

5 60 6 polish 37 

04.3.E.TL.063 Podstawy analizy ekonomicznej 9 30 3 polish 38 
14.6.E.RM.064 Podstawy funkcjonowania rynku 

międzynarodowego 
5 60 8,5 polish 38 

14.3.E.BE.065 Podstawy logistyki 5 30 6 polish 38 
14.3.E.TL.066 Podstawy logistyki 6 60 5,5 polish 39 
14.3.E.TL.067 Podstawy teorii funkcjonowania 

przedsiębiorstw 
9 30 3 polish 39 

14.3.E.TL.068 Polityka funkcjonowania transportu 8 30 3 polish 40 
14.3.E.HM.069 Polityka morska 8 45 3 polish 40 
14.3.E.TL.070 Polityka rozwoju transportu 7 30 3 polish 41 
14.9.E.PG.071 Polish system podatkowy 7 60 5 polish 41 
10.9.E.HM.072 Prawo morskie 9 30 5,5 polish 41 
10.9.E.TL.073 Prawo transportowe 8 30 3 polish 42 
14.3.E.TL.074 Projektowanie ekonomiczne 9 30 3 polish 42 
14.9.E.PG.075 Promocja rozwoju małych i średnich 

przedsiębiorstw 
8 30 3 polish 42 

04.7.E.TL.076 Promocja w marketingu 9 30 3 polish 43 
10.9.E.HZ.077 Protokół dyplomatyczny 7 30 4,5 polish 43 
14.9.E.GE.078 Przedsiębiorstwo w internecie 7 30 4 polish 43 
04.3.E.TL.079 Rachunek kosztów logistycznych 10 30 3 polish 44 
14.9.E.PG.080 Regionalna i lokalna polityka 

gospodarcza 
7 30 2,5 polish 44 

14.3.E.HZ.081 
14.3.E.FM.081 
14.3.E.M.081 

Rozliczenia międzynarodowe 7/8 60 6 polish 44 

14.6.E.RM.082 Rozwój regionalny w gospodarce 
światowej 

8 30 3 polish 45 

14.9.E.PG.083 Rynek pracy i kierowanie 
zatrudnionymi 

9 30 2 polish 45 
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14.6.E.IE.084 Rynek wewnętrzny Unii Europejskiej 7 30 3 polish 46 
04.7.E.TL.085 Rynek transportowy UE 10 30 3 polish 46 
11.3.E.BE.086 Sieci komputerowe i sieciowe systemy 

operacyjne 
8 30 4 polish 47 

14.3.E.TL.087 Spedycja 9 60 6 polish 47 
14.3.E.HM.088 Spedycja w handlu morskim 6 30 3 polish 48 
04.0.E.HZ.089 Strategie internacjonalizacji i 

globalizacji przedsiębiorstw 
8 30 2 polish 48 

04.7.E.M.090 Strategie marketingowe 6 30 3 polish 48 
04.7.E.M.091 Systemy dystrybucji 8 30 2 polish 49 
04.9.E.TL.092 Systemy informacji w 

przedsiębiorstwie 
10 30 3 polish 49 

14.3.E.TL.093 Systemy logistyczne 7 30 3 polish 49 
04.7.E.TL.094 Techniki negocjacji 10 30 3 polish 50 
11.3.E.TL.095 Techniki planowania biznesowego 9/10 30 3 polish 50 
14.9.E.PG.096 Teoria i praktyka wyboru publicznego 7 30 3 polish 50 
14.6.E.IE.097 Teoria integracji gospodarczej 6 30 3,5 polish 51 
14.3.E.TL.098 Teoria i strategia konkurencji 9 30 3 polish 51 
14.9.E.PG.099 Teorie rynku pracy 5 30 5 polish 51 
04.3.E.HM.100 Transakcje w handlu morskim 7 45 2 polish 52 
14.3.E.HZ.101 Transport i spedycja w handlu 

międzynarodowym 
6 60 6 polish 52 

14.6.E.RM.102 Transport morski w obsłudze handlu 
światowego 

6 30 7,5 polish 52 

14.9.E.HM.103 Ubezpieczenia morskie 8 45 3 polish 53 
14.3.E.HZ.104 Ubezpieczenia w handlu zagranicznym 9 30 4,5 polish 53 
14.3.E.BE.105 Usługi logistyczne 5 30 5 polish 53 
04.3.E.BE.106 Wykorzystanie komputerów w analizie 

ekonomicznej 
6 30 6 polish 54 

04.7.E.TL.107 Zachowania nabywców 10 30 3 polish 54 
14.4.E.TL.108 Zachowania przedsiębiorstw w 

gospodarce rynkowej 
10 30 3 polish 54 

04.3.E.HZ.109 Zarządzanie finansami firmy 9 30 2,5 polish 55 
04.3.E.M.110 Zarządzanie finansami firmy 3 30 3 polish 55 
04.3.E.FM.111 Zarządzanie finansami firmy 7 30 3 polish 55 
04.3.E.PG.112 Zarządzanie finansami przedsiębiorstw 

i programowanie komputerowe w  
rachunku ekonomicznym 

9 30/30 4 polish 56 

04.9.E.IE.113 Zarządzanie międzynarodowe 9 60 3 polish 56 
04.9.E.PG.114 Zarządzanie międzynarodowe 10 60 4 polish 56 
14.3.E.TL.115 Zarządzanie procesami logistycznymi 7 30 3 polish 57 
04.0.E.M.116 Zarządzanie strategiczne 9 30 3 polish 57 
04.0.E.TL.117 Zarządzanie w przedsiębiorstwie 9 30 3 polish 57 
04.5.E.HZ.118 
04.5.E.FM.118 

Zarządzanie zasobami ludzkimi 7 30 3 polish 58 

04.7.E.HZ.119 
04.7.E.FM.119 

Zasady negocjacji w handlu i biznesie 
międzynarodowym 

8 30 2 polish 58 

11.3.E.M.120 Zastosowanie informatyki w 
marketingu 

6 30 3 polish 58 

14.6.E.IE.121 ZróŜnicowanie regionalne w Europie 5 30 3 polish 59 
14.3.E.DF.122 Teoria diagnozowania ekonomicznego 5 60 10 polish 59 
14.6.E.DF.123 Teoria funkcjonowania przedsiębiorstw 6 60 10 polish 59 
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Facultative lectures – winter semester  
 

Code Title of lecture 
Semester 

 
Number 
of hours 

ECTS 
credits 

Language 
of lecture Page 

14.3.EF.001 Bankowość 7 30 3 polish 60 
04.9.EF.002 Baza danych w zarządzaniu 7 30 3 polish 60 
14.1.EF.003 Bilans geopolityczny świata XX wieku 9 30 3 polish 61 
14.9.EF.004 Cywilizacja w czasie i przestrzeni 7 30 3 polish 61 
14.3.EF.005 Ekonomia matematyczna 9 30 3 polish 61 
14.3.EF.006 Ekonomika banku 9 30 3 polish 62 
14.3.EF.007 Etyka w biznesie 7 30 3 polish 62 
14.3.EF.008 Filozoficzne, ekonomiczne i 

socjologiczne aspekty własności 
9 30 3 polish 63 

14.3.EF.009 Finanse samorządu terytorialnego 7 30 3 polish 63 
04.3.EF.010 Fundusze inwestycyjne 9 30 3 polish 64 
14.3.EF.011 Funkcjonowanie rynku transportowego 7 30 3 polish 64 
14.4.EF.012 Komunikacja interpersonalna 7 30 3 polish 64 
04.7.EF.013 Marketing instytucji finansowych 7 30 3 polish 65 
07.2.EF.014 Ochrona i kształtowanie środowiska 7 30 3 polish 65 
14.9.EF.015 Organizacje pozarządowe 9 30 3 polish 65 
14.3.EF.016 Polityka kursowa 9 30 3 polish 66 
14.9.EF.017 Polityka społeczna 7 30 3 polish 66 
10.9.EF.018 Prawo gospodarcze i publiczne 7 30 3 polish 66 
04.7.EF.019 Promocja w marketingu 9 30 3 polish 67 
10.9.EF.020 Protokół dyplomatyczny 9 15 1,5 polish 67 
14.6.EF.021 Rynek usług tranzytowych na tle 

europejskich procesów integracyjnych 
7 30 3 polish 67 

04.9.EF.022 Systemy bankowe w krajach 
członkowskich UE 

7 15 1,5 polish 68 

14.3.EF.023 Tendencje występujące w systemie 
walutowym 

7 30 3 polish 68 

14.3.EF.024 Własność w doktrynach ekonomicznych i 
filozoficznych 

9 30 3 polish 68 

14.4.EF.025 Wybrane aspekty rynku pracy 9 30 3 polish 69 
14.9.EF.026 Wybrane problemy ubezpieczeń 

gospodarczych i społecznych 
9 30 3 polish 69 

11.3.EF.027 Wykorzystanie komputerów w rachunku 
ekonomicznym 

7 30 3 polish 70 

14.4.EF.028 Wywieranie wpływu na otoczenie  7 30 3 polish 70 
14.3.EF.029 Zamówienia publiczne 7 30 3 polish 70 
14.3.EF.030 Zarządzanie procesami logistycznymi 7 30 3 polish 71 
04.0.EF.031 Zarządzanie strategiczne 7 30 3 polish 71 
04.5.EF.032 Zarządzanie zasobami ludzkimi 7 30 3 polish 72 
04.7.EF.033 Badania marketingowe w praktyce 7 15 1,5 polish 72 
04.9.EF.034 Biznes elektroniczny 7 15 1,5 polish 72 
14.6.EF.035 CEFTA 7 15 1,5 polish 73 
07.2.EF.036 Ekonomia ochrony środowiska 7 15 1,5 polish 73 
11.3.EF.037 Elektroniczny arkusz kalkulacyjny 7 15 1,5 polish 73 
11.3.EF.038 Elektroniczny arkusz kalkulacyjny 9 15 1,5 polish 74 
14.3.EF.039 Eurologistyka 7 15 1,5 polish 74 
14.3.EF.040 Finansowanie rozwoju transportu w 

systemie gospodarki rynkowej 
9 15 1,5 polish 74 
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14.3.EF.041 Fundusze celowe 7 15 1,5 polish 75 
14.9.EF.042 Gospodarka energetyczna 9 15 1,5 polish 75 
14.3.EF.043 Harmonizacja warunków konkurencji w 

transporcie 
7 15 1,5 polish 75 

14.3.EF.044 Ile państwa w gospodarce rynkowej 9 15 1,5 polish 76 
14.6.EF.045 Kraje Europy Środkowo-Wschodniej w 

procesie dostosowań do wymogów UE 
9 15 1,5 polish 76 

14.3.EF.046 Logistyka 7 15 1,5 polish 76 
04.7.EF.047 Marketing instytucji finansowych 7 15 1,5 polish 77 
04.7.EF.048 Metody badań marketingowych 7 15 1,5 polish 77 
04.7.EF.049 Narzędzia prezentacji firmy 7 15 1,5 polish 78 
04.7.EF.050 Negocjacje w biznesie 7 15 1,5 polish 78 
04.3.EF.051 Ocena kondycji finansowej 

przedsiębiorstw 
9 15 1,5 polish 78 

14.3.EF.052 Polityka transportowa 9 15 1,5 polish 79 
14.6.EF.053 Polsko-amerykańskie stosunki 

gospodarcze 
9 15 1,5 polish 79 

14.4.EF.054 Praktyka komunikowania się 9 15 1,5 polish 79 
14.3.EF.055 Problemy funkcjonowania i rozwoju p-

stwa transp. I handlu morskiego  
7 15 1,5 polish 80 

14.4.EF.056 Psychologia reklamy 7 15 1,5 polish 80 
04.7.EF.057 Public relation 9 15 1,5 polish 80 
04.3.EF.058 Rachunek zarządczy i kontroling 7 15 1,5 polish 81 
14.3.EF.059 Rozwój systemów transportowych 9 15 1,5 polish 81 
14.6.EF.060 Stosunki handlowe UE 7 15 1,5 polish 82 
14.9.EF.061 Strategia ekorozwoju w regionie Morza 

Bałtyckiego 
7 15 1,5 polish 82 

14.3.EF.062 Strategia konkurencji 9 15 1,5 polish 83 
14.3.EF.063 Systemy podatkowe w krajach UE 9 15 1,5 polish 83 
14.9.EF.064 Szynowo-drogowy transport 

kombinowany w regionie alpejskim. Stan 
obecny, bariery i moŜliwości rozwoju 

7 15 1,5 polish 83 

14.6.EF.065 Transport UE 7 15 1,5 polish 84 
14.9.EF.066 Ubezpieczenia   7 15 1,5 polish 84 
14.9.EF.067 Ubezpieczenia gospodarcze 9 15 1,5 polish 84 
04.4.EF.068 Usługi turystyczne w UE 7 15 1,5 polish 85 
14.6.EF.069 Wspólna polityka Ŝeglugowa UE 9 15 1,5 polish 85 
04.3.EF.070 Zarządzanie ryzykiem finansowym 7 15 1,5 polish 85 
14.9.EF.071 ZróŜnicowanie cywilizacyjne 

współczesnego świata 
9 15 1,5 polish 86 

14.9.EF.108 Wspieranie rozwoju małych i średnich 
przedsiębiorstw 

9/10 30 3 polish 101 

14.3.EF.144 Organizacja międzynarodowych usług 
logistycznych 

7/8 15 1,5 polish 114 

04.3.EF.206 Kontrolingowe zarządzanie procesami 
logistycznymi 

9 30 3 polish 86 

04.9.EF.207 Analiza finansowa przedsięwzięć 
marketingowych 

9 30 3 polish 86 

04.7.EF.092 Negocjacje handlowe i techniki 
sprzedaŜy 

7/9 30 3 polish 95 
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Facultative lectures – summer semester 
 

Code Title of lecture Semester 
 

Number 
of hours 

ECTS 
credits 

Language 
of lecture 

Page 

04.9.EF.072 Analiza finansowa  10 30 3 polish 87 
04.9.EF.073 Analiza finansowa przedsiębiorstw w 

świetle integracji z UE 
10 30 3 polish 87 

14.3.EF.074 Bankowość 8 30 3 polish 87 
04.3.EF.075 Bankowość elektroniczna 10 30 3 polish 88 
04.3.EF.076 Controlling w systemach logistycznych 8 30 3 polish 88 
14.9.EF.077 Ekonomia decyzji administracyjnych 8 30 3 polish 89 
14.3.EF.078 Ekonomika banku 10 30 3 polish 89 
14.3.EF.079 Etyka w biznesie 10 30 3 polish 90 
07.9.EF.080 Geografia transportu morskiego 8 30 3 polish 90 
14.9.EF.081 Giełdy towarowe   8 30 3 polish 91 
14.6.EF.082 Historia cywilizacji europejskiej 8 30 3 polish 91 
11.3.EF.083 Informatyka w handlu zagranicznym 8 30 3 polish 92 
04.2.EF.084 Internet oraz aplikacje multimedialne 8 30 3 polish 92 
04.0.EF.085 Koniunktura gospodarcza 8 30 3 polish 92 
14.3.EF.086 Konkurencja na rynku transportowym 8 30 3 polish 93 
04.7.EF.087 Marketing międzynarodowy 8 30 3 polish 93 
04.7.EF.088 Metody sprzedaŜy i negocjacji 8 30 3 polish 93 
10.9.EF.089 Międzynarodowe prawo morza 10 30 3 polish 94 
04.2.EF.090 Modelowanie i symulacja procesów 

gospodarczych 
10 30 3 polish 94 

14.3.EF.091 Multimodalne przewozy kontenerowe 8 30 3 polish 94 
04.7.EF.092 Negocjacje handlowe i techniki 

sprzedaŜy 
8 30 3 polish 95 

07.2.EF.093 Ochrona środowiska morskiego a 
eksploatacja statków i portów 

8 30 3 polish 95 

14.9.EF.094 Polityka budŜetów lokalnych 10 30 3 polish 96 
14.6.EF.095 Polityka regionalna UE 8 30 3 polish 96 
14.6.EF.096 Polska w cywilizacji zachodniej 10 30 3  97 
10.9.EF.097 Prawo międzynarodowe i protokół 

dyplomatyczny 
10 30 3 polish 97 

10.9.EF.098 Prawo pracy   8 30 3 polish 97 
04.2.EF.099 Projektowanie inwestycji rzeczowych 10 30 3 polish 98 
14.4.EF.100 Psychologia pracy i organizacji 10 30 3 polish 98 
04.3.EF.101 Rachunek kosztów logistycznych 8 30 3 polish 99 
14.3.EF.102 Rola międzynarodowych organizacji 

gospodarczych 
8 30 3 polish 99 

14.3.EF.103 Rynek międzynarodowych kredytów 
konsorcjalnych 

8 30 3 polish 99 

14.4.EF.104 Społeczne aspekty bezrobocia 10 30 3 polish 100 
04.9.EF.105 Strategie internacjonalizacji i globalizacji 

przedsiębiorstw 
8 30 3 polish 100 

14.4.EF.106 Techniki negocjacyjne 8 30 3 polish 101 
14.3.EF.107 Tendencje występujące we współczesnej 

gospodarce światowej 
10 30 3 polish 101 

14.9.EF.108 Wspieranie rozwoju małych i średnich 
przedsiębiorstw 

8 30 3 polish 101 

11.3.EF.109 Wykorzystanie komputerów w rachunku 
ekonomicznym 

8 30 3 polish 102 
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04.7.EF.110 Zachowania nabywców 10 30 3 polish 102 
14.4.EF.111 Zarządzanie konfliktem 8 30 3 polish 102 
14.3.EF.112 Zarządzanie łańcuchem dostaw 8 30 3 polish 103 
04.7.EF.113 Zasady negocjacji w handlu i biznesie 

międzynarodowym 
8 30 3 polish 103 

04.3.EF.114 Analiza ekonomiczna 10 15 1,5 polish 103 
04.7.EF.115 Badania rynkowe w transporcie morskim 10 15 1,5 polish 104 
04.2.EF.116 Budowa społeczeństwa informacyjnego 10 15 1,5 polish 104 
14.6.EF.117 CEFTA + BFTA 10 15 1,5 polish 105 
14.4.EF.118 Celnictwo i techniki celne 10 15 1,5 polish 105 
14.3.EF.119 Dokumentacja spedycyjno-transportowa  8 15 1,5 polish 105 
07.2.EF.120 Ekologia transportu 10 15 1,5 polish 106 
04.9.EF.121 Ekologiczne aspekty działania firmy 8 15 1,5 polish 106 
04.5.EF.122 Ekonomia zasobów ludzkich 8 15 1,5  106 
04.3.EF.123 Ekonomika i zarządzanie finansami 

przedsiębiorstw gospodarki morskiej 
8 15 1,5 polish 107 

14.3.EF.124 Etyka biznesu 10 15 1,5 polish 107 
14.3.EF.125 Etyka w gospodarce rynkowej 8 15 1,5 polish 107 
14.3.EF.126 Eurologistyka 8 15 1,5 polish 108 
14.6.EF.127 Ewolucja integracji ekonomicznej UE -

od jednolitego rynku do Unii 
Gospodarczo-Walutowej 

8 15 1,5 polish 108 

04.0.EF.128 Fuzje i przejęcia 8 15 1,5 polish 108 
14.6.EF.129 Gospodarka regionalna UE i Polish 8 15 1,5 polish 109 
04.3.EF.130 Historia handlu międzynarodowego 8 15 1,5 polish 109 
11.3.EF.131 Informatyczne narzędzia uŜytkowe w 

logistyce 
8 15 1,5 polish 109 

14.3.EF.132 Intermodalne centra logistyczne 8 15 1,5 polish 110 
04.7.EF.133 Jakościowe badania marketingowe 8 15 1,5 polish 110 
14.3.EF.134 Jakość - wczoraj, dziś, jutro 10 15 1,5 polish 110 
14.6.EF.135 Kierunki i sposoby integracji transportu 

Polish z krajami UE 
8 15 1,5 polish 111 

14.4.EF.136 Komunikacja międzykulturowa 8 15 1,5 polish 111 
04.5.EF.137 Koszty zarządzania personelem 8 15 1,5 polish 111 
04.7.EF.138 Marketing usług 8 15 1,5 polish 112 
04.7.EF.139 Marketing w biznesie 10 15 1,5 polish 112 
O4.7.EF.140 Marketing wirtualny 8 15 1,5 polish 113 
04.7.EF.141 Metody public relation 8 15 1,5 polish 113 
14.0.EF.142 Motywacja pracy 10 15 1,5 polish 114 
14.3.EF.143 Nowoczesne technologie  10 15 1,5 polish 114 
14.3.EF.144 Organizacja międzynarodowych usług 

logistycznych 
8 15 1,5 polish 114 

14.9.EF.145 Planowanie przestrzenne 10 15 1,5 polish 115 
04.3.EF.146 Podstawy analizy ekonomicznej 10 15 1,5 polish 115 
14.6.EF.147 Polityka handlu międzynarodowego 8 15 1,5 polish 115 
14.6.EF.148 Polityka regionalna Polish i UE 8 15 1,5 polish 116 
14.3.EF.149 Polish rynek kapitałowy i zagadnienia 

corporate governance 
8 15 1,5 polish 116 

14.3.EF.150 Polish rynek walutowy 8 15 1,5 polish 117 
10.9.EF.151 Prawo ochrony środowiska w UE 10 15 1,5 polish 117 
10.9.EF.152 Prawo w marketingu 10 15 1,5 polish 117 
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04.3.EF.153 Roczny raport finansowy 
przedsiębiorstwa w systemie anglo-
amerykańskim 

10 15 1,5 polish 118 

14.3.EF.154 Rynek usług logistycznych 8 15 1,5 polish 118 
14.3.EF.155 Samorządność lokalna 8 15 1,5 polish 119 
14.9.EF.156 Socjologia pracy 8 15 1,5 polish 119 
14.6.EF.157 Strategia członkostwa Polish w UE 8 15 1,5 polish 119 
14.9.EF.158 Strategia ekorozwoju w regionie Morza 

Bałtyckiego i UE 
10 15 1,5 polish 120 

14.3.EF.159 Strategia konkurencji na rynku usług 
transportowych 

10 15 1,5 polish 120 

14.9.EF.160 Strategia mieszkalnictwa 10 15 1,5 polish 121 
14.3.EF.161 Transport w gospodarce światowej 8 15 1,5 polish 121 
04.4.EF.162 Turystyka 10 15 1,5 polish 121 
04.9.EF.163 Ubezpieczenia społeczne 10 15 1,5 polish 122 
14.9.EF.164 Utopia awangardy radzieckiej 10 15 1,5 polish 122 
14.3.EF.165 Wybrane problemy bankowości  8 15 1,5 polish 122 
14.3.EF.166 ZadłuŜenia międzynarodowe 8 15 1,5 polish 123 
14.3.EF.167 Zagraniczne inwestycje bezpośrednie w 

Polsce i w krajach UE 
10 15 1,5 polish 123 

14.3.EF.168 Zarządzanie łańcuchem dostaw 8 15 1,5 polish 123 
14.3.EF.169 Zarządzanie ryzykiem inwestycyjnym 8 15 1,5 polish 124 
 
 
 

Lectures in foreign languages – winter semester 
 
 

Code Title of lecture 
Semester 

 
Number 
of hours 

ECTS 
credits 

Language 
of lecture Page 

14.6.EF.170 Baltic Economic Integration 7/9 15 6 English 124 
04.1.EF.171 Business English 7/9 30 6 English 124 
04.1.EF.172 Business French 7/9 30 6 French 125 
04.1.EF.173 Business Spanish 7/9 30 6 Spanish 125 
14.3.EF.174 Business Logistics Process Modelling 7/9 15 6 English 125 
14.6.EF.175 External relation of  the EU 7/9 15 6 English 125 
14.6.EF.176 CEFTA, Central European Free Trade 

Agreement 
7/9 15 6 English 126 

04.5.EF.177 Communication in International Business 7/9 15 6 English 126 
04.5.EF.178 Comparative Human Resource 

Management: a Global Perspective 
7/9 15 6 English 126 

14.3.EF.179 Comparative Management: the Search 
for Excellence 

7/9 15 6 English 127 

14.3.EF.180 Ecological Economics and Sustainable 
Development 

7/9 30 6 English 127 

14.6.EF.181 Elements of Open Economy 7/9 15 6 English 127 
04.5.EF.182 Human Resources Management 7/9 30 6 English 128 
04.5.EF.183 International Advertising 7/9 15 6 English 128 
14.3.EF.186 Politique commune de transport de l’UE 7/9 15 6 French 129 
14.3.EF.187 Rail-road combine transport in Alps’ 

countries 
7/9 15 6 German 129 

14.3.EF.188 The role of physical distribution in the 
logistics processes 

7/9 15 6 English 130 

14.3.EF.189 Transport Policy 7/9 15 6 English 130 
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14.3.EF.190 Transport und Logistichen System 7/9 15 6 German 130 
14.3.EF.192 Ausgewünte Probleme der Logistik 7/9 15 6 German 131 

 
 
Lectures in foreign languages – summer semester 
 

Code Title of lecture Semester 
 

Number 
of hours 

ECTS 
credits 

Language 
of lecture 

Page 

14.3.EF.192 Ausgewünte Probleme der Logistik 8/10 15 6 German 131 
14.6.EF.193 Baltic Economic Cooperation 8/10 15 6 English 131 
14.3.EF.194 Bankensystem in Deutschland 8/10 15 6 German 131 
04.1.EF.171 Business English 8/10 30 6 English 124 
04.1.EF.195 Business German 8/10 30 6 German 132 
04.1.EF.196 Business Russian 8/10 30 6 Russian 132 
04.2.EF.197 Electronic Commerce 8/10 15 6 English 132 
14.6.EF.181 Elements of Open Economy 8/10 15 6 English 127 
04.5.EF.198 Global Marketing Management 8/10 20 6 English 133 
14.3.EF.199 Grundlagen der Produktionslogistik 8/10 15 6 German 133 
04.5.EF.182 Human Resources Management 8/10 30 6 English 128 
04.7.EF.200 International Marketing Strategy 8/10 30 6 English 133 
14.3.EF.201. Logistics Centres 8/10 15 6 English 134 
14.9.EF.202 Macroeconomic Policies in Poland & in 

Other Transition Economies 
8/10 15 6 English 134 

04.0.EF.203 Global Marketing Management  8/10 20 6 English 134 
14.9.EF.204 Poland’s  Economic Transformation- 

Stabilisation Institutional Changes 
8/10 30 6 English 135 

14.9.EF.205 Strategy of Sustainable Development in 
the Baltic Sea Regions 

8/10 15 6 English 135 

14.3.EF.188 The role of physical distribution in the 
logistics processes 

8/10 15 6 English 130 

14.3.EF.189 Transport Policy 8/10 15 6 English 130 
14.3.EF.190 Transport und Logistichen System 8/10 15 6 German 130 

 
 
C.4. Description of subjects 
 
 
 


